(ii) general working

capital of the Group as

disclosed in the

announcement of the

Company dated 26

September 2013.

(i) approximately HK$16.5

million was used for

funding other potential

acquisition activities as

identified by the Group

from time to time,

including but not limited

to the Acquisition, and

(ii) the remaining balance

of approximately

HK$11.4 million was

applied as general

working capital of the

Group which mainly

consists of payments for

office rent, salaries and

professional fees.

Total HK$27.9 million

Save as disclosed above, the Company did not raise any other funds by issue of equity

securities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 7 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately upon completion of the Placing which assumes the Placing is

fully placed are and will be as follows:–

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon
completion of the Placing

Number of

Shares Approx %

Number of

Shares Approx %

Substantial Shareholder(s)
Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack (“Mr. Lau”) and

his associates (Note 1) 120,000,000 18.29 120,000,000 17.13

Director(s)
Mr. Wong Wai Sing (“Mr. Wong”) and

his associate (Note 2) 112,076 0.02 112,076 0.02

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 44,500,000 6.35
Other public shareholders 535,768,208 81.69 535,768,208 76.50

Total 655,880,284 100.00 700,380,284 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Lau, a Substantial Shareholder, is the beneficial owner of 23,900,000 Shares and is interested in

96,100,000 Shares, through Vitasmart Limited, a company wholly and beneficially owned by him. Ms.

Chan Yiu Kan, Katie (“Ms. Chan”) is the spouse of Mr. Lau. Mr. Lau and Ms. Chan are the father-in-law

and mother-in-law respectively of Mr. Tsang Ho Ka, Eugene, a non-executive Director and the

vice-chairman of the Company.

2. Mr. Wong, an executive Director and the chairman of the Company, is the beneficial owner of 36,400

Shares and is interested in 75,676 Shares, through Ming Kei International Holding Company Limited, a